

No. 23A806

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

RUSSELL WILLIAM TUCKER  
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the Supreme Court of North Carolina

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Gretchen M. Engel  
Center for Death Penalty Litigation  
3326 Durham-Chapel Hill Blvd  
Bldg. D, Suite 201  
Durham, NC 27707  
Gretchen@cdpl.org

*Counsel of Record*

**\*\*\* CAPITAL CASE \*\*\***

**INDEX**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF PETITIONER’S *BATSON* CLAIM ..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 11

I. The Supreme Court of North Carolina improperly dismissed Petitioner’s evidence of disparate treatment and imposed a crippling burden of showing the prosecution had a proven history of discriminating against Black potential jurors in order to establish a prima facie case under *Batson*. ..... 17

II. The Supreme Court of North Carolina violated this Court’s clear precedent when it declined to consider all of the evidence relevant to Petitioner’s jury discrimination claim. .... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

APPENDIX TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI:

OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA FILED  
DECEMBER 15, 2023..... APP. 1

EXCERPTS OF TRIAL TRANSCRIPT VOLUME 1 (JURY SELECTION) OF  
THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE, SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION..... APP. 35

EXCERPT OF TRIAL TRANSCRIPT VOLUME 1-A (JURY SELECTION) OF  
THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE, SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION ..... APP. 61

EXCERPT OF TRIAL TRANSCRIPT VOLUME II-A OF THE GENERAL  
COURT OF JUSTICE, SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION ..... APP. 70

AFFIDAVIT OF IBRAM X. KENDI, PH. D..... APP. 80

AFFIDAVIT OF BRYAN STEVENSON ..... APP. 87

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	19
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	1, 19, 20, 21
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2228 (2019) .....	16, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 531 (Miss. 2003) .....	17
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 947 So.2d 910 (Miss. 2007) .....	17
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 158 So.3d 1009 (Miss. 2014) .....	17
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016) .....	16
<i>Golphin v. Branker</i> , 519 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) .....	14, 20, 22
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	3
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell (Miller-El I)</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	15
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke (Miller-El II)</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	16
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008) .....	12, 16
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 604 S.E.2d 93 (N.C. 2004) .....	15
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 884 S.E.2d 674 (N.C. 2023) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Clegg</i> , 867 S.E.2d 885 (N.C. 2022) .....	11
<i>State v. Golphin</i> , 533 S.E.2d 168 (N.C. 1997) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 459 S.E.2d 638 (N.C. 1995) .....	12
<i>State v. Hobbs</i> , 884 S.E.2d 639 (N.C. 2023) .....	16
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 846 S.E.2d 711 (N.C. 2020) .....	11
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 449 S.E.2d 556 (N.C. 1994) .....	12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 524 S.E.2d 28 (N.C. 2000) .....	12

<i>State v. Spruill</i> , 452 S.E.2d 279 (N.C. 1994) .....	12
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 669 S.E.2d 239 (N.C. 2008) .....	12
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 490 S.E.2d 559 (N.C. 1997).....	2
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 545 S.E.2d 742 (N.C. 2000).....	3
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 651 S.E.2d 560 (N.C. 2007).....	3
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 895 S.E.2d 532 (N.C. 2023).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Waring</i> , 701 S.E.2d 615 (N.C. 2010) .....	12, 14
<i>State v. White</i> , 509 S.E.2d 462 (N.C. 1998).....	14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 452 S.E.2d 245 (N.C. 1994) .....	15
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) .....	19, 20
<i>Tucker v. North Carolina</i> , 523 U.S. 1061 (1998) .....	2

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2
-----------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Catherine M. Grosso & Barbara O’Brien, <i>A Stubborn Legacy: The Overwhelming Importance of Race in Jury Selection in 173 Post-Batson North Carolina Capital Trials</i> , 97 IOWA L. REV. 1531 (2012) .....	11
Daniel R. Pollitt and Brittany P. Warren, <i>Thirty Years of Disappointment: North Carolina’s Remarkable Appellate Batson Record</i> , 94 N.C. L. REV. 1957 (2016) .....	11
